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Yes  o       No  o
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PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THE CATO CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

                 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  August 1,   August 2,   August 1,   August 2,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 
 (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)  
REVENUES                 
Retail sales  $ 225,369  $ 230,957  $ 463,423  $ 456,748 
Other income (principally finance charges, late fees and layaway charges)   2,897   2,911   5,870   5,948 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total revenues   228,266   233,868   469,293   462,696 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
COSTS AND EXPENSES, NET                 
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation shown below)   143,459   148,020   285,372   289,640 
Selling, general and administrative (exclusive of depreciation shown below)   56,480   63,580   121,124   119,896 
Depreciation   5,482   5,657   11,026   11,267 
Interest and other income   (861)   (1,709)   (1,921)   (3,609)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

   204,560   215,548   415,601   417,194 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income before income taxes   23,706   18,320   53,692   45,502 
Income tax expense   7,048   6,229   18,220   16,558 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 16,658  $ 12,091  $ 35,472  $ 28,944 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.57  $ 0.41  $ 1.21  $ 0.98 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.56  $ 0.41  $ 1.20  $ 0.98 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Dividends per share  $ 0.165  $ 0.165  $ 0.33  $ 0.33 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Comprehensive income:                 
Net income  $ 16,658  $ 12,091  $ 35,472  $ 28,944 
Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities, net of deferred income

tax expense   56   (84)   30   (320)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net comprehensive income  $ 16,714  $ 12,007  $ 35,502  $ 28,624 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE CATO CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
             
  August 1,   August 2,   January 31,  
  2009   2008   2009  
  (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)     
  (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)  

ASSETS             
Current Assets:             
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 28,888  $ 45,371  $ 42,262 
Short-term investments   145,427   98,875   93,452 
Restricted cash   9,057   9,077   9,089 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $3,301, $3,195 and $3,723 at

August 1, 2009, August 2, 2008 and January 31, 2009, respectively   41,798   44,026   44,136 
Merchandise inventories   93,807   96,864   112,290 
Deferred income taxes   6,408   6,904   6,403 
Prepaid expenses   7,875   7,880   7,737 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Current Assets   333,260   308,997   315,369 
Property and equipment – net   111,001   119,952   116,262 
Other assets   7,324   4,482   3,722 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Assets  $ 451,585  $ 433,431  $ 435,353 
  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY             

Current Liabilities:             
Accounts payable  $ 76,923  $ 83,899  $ 102,971 
Accrued expenses   32,648   34,052   29,946 
Accrued bonus and benefits   10,742   6,830   6,307 
Accrued income taxes   20,817   18,433   11,506 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Current Liabilities   141,130   143,214   150,730 
Deferred income taxes   2,528   1,707   2,528 
Other noncurrent liabilities (primarily deferred rent)   18,639   20,758   20,282 
Commitments and contingencies   —   —   — 
Stockholders’ Equity:             
Preferred stock, $100 par value per share, 100,000 shares authorized, none issued   —   —   — 
Class A common stock, $.033 par value per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized; issued

36,471,549 shares, 36,281,440 shares, and 36,303,922 shares at August 1, 2009, August 2,
2008 and January 31, 2009, respectively   1,216   1,209   1,210 

Convertible Class B common stock, $.033 par value per share, 15,000,000 shares authorized;
issued 1,743,525 shares at August 1, 2009, August 2, 2008 and January 31, 2009   58   58   58 

Additional paid-in capital   63,328   60,147   61,608 
Retained earnings   380,101   359,323   354,333 
Accumulated other comprehensive income   443   389   413 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

   445,146   421,126   417,622 
 
Less Class A common stock in treasury, at cost (8,662,902 shares, 8,461,615 shares and 8,660,333

shares at August 1, 2009, August 2, 2008 and January 31, 2009, respectively)   (155,858)   (153,374)   (155,809)
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Stockholders’ Equity   289,288   267,752   261,813 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 451,585  $ 433,431  $ 435,353 
  

 

  

 

  

 

 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE CATO CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
         
  Six Months Ended  
  August 1,   August 2,  
  2009   2008  
  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited) 
  (Dollars in thousands)  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES         
         
Net income  $ 35,472  $ 28,944 
         
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Depreciation   11,026   11,267 
Provision for doubtful accounts   1,752   1,462 
Share-based compensation   1,230   1,064 
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation   (72)   (41)
Loss on disposal of property and equipment   393   2,510 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities which provided (used) cash:         

Accounts receivable   586   (206)
Merchandise inventories   18,483   21,815 
Prepaid and other assets   (3,740)   (55)
Accrued income taxes   9,383   10,546 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   (20,548)   (18,246)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities   53,965   59,060 
  

 
  

 
 

         
INVESTING ACTIVITIES         
Expenditures for property and equipment   (6,170)   (10,540)
Purchases of short-term investments   (96,292)   (99,820)
Sales of short-term investments   44,347   84,395 
Change in restricted cash   32   — 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash (used in) investing activities   (58,083)   (25,965)
  

 
  

 
 

         
FINANCING ACTIVITIES         
Dividends paid   (9,723)   (9,710)
Purchase of treasury stock   (49)   — 
Proceeds from employee stock purchase plan   200   233 
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation   72   41 
Proceeds from stock options exercised   244   129 
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash used in financing activities   (9,256)   (9,307)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (13,374)   23,788 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   42,262   21,583 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 28,888  $ 45,371 
  

 

  

 

 

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 1 – GENERAL:

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared from the accounting records of The Cato Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries
(the “Company”), and all amounts shown as of and for the periods ended August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008 are unaudited. In the opinion of management, all
adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. All such adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature unless otherwise noted.
The results of the interim period may not be indicative of the results expected for the entire year.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2009.

The year-end condensed consolidated balance sheet data presented for fiscal year ended January 31, 2009 was derived from audited financial statements, but
does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Investments with original maturities beyond three
months are classified as short-term investments. The fair values of short-term investments are based on quoted market prices.

Short-term investments are classified as available-for-sale. As they are available for current operations, they are classified in the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as current assets. Available-for-sale securities are carried at fair value, with unrealized gains and temporary losses, net of income taxes,
reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income. Other than temporary declines in fair value of investments are recorded as a reduction
in the cost of the investments in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets and a reduction of Interest and other income in the accompanying
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income. The cost of debt securities is adjusted for amortization of premiums and
accretion of discounts to maturity. The amortization of premiums, accretion of discounts and realized gains and losses are included in Interest and other
income.

Merchandise inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market as determined by the retail inventory method.

On August 27, 2009, the Board of Directors maintained the quarterly dividend at $.165 per share or an annualized rate of $.66 per share.

Prior year basic and diluted weighted shares and earnings per share have been adjusted based on Financial Accounting Standards Board (FSAB) issued FASB
Staff Position (FSP) No. EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions are Participating Securities. The
impact to basic earnings per share for the prior year quarter and prior year to date due to the adoption of this FSP was $0.01. The impact to diluted earnings
per share was $0.01 for the prior year to date. There was no impact to diluted earnings per share for the prior year quarter.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 2 – EARNINGS PER SHARE:

SFAS No. 128, Earnings Per Share, requires dual presentation of basic EPS and diluted EPS on the face of all income statements for all entities with complex
capital structures. The Company has presented one basic EPS and one diluted EPS amount for all common shares in the accompanying Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income. While the Company’s articles of incorporation provide the right for the Board of Directors to declare dividends on
Class A shares without declaration of commensurate dividends on Class B shares, the Company has historically paid the same dividends to both Class A and
Class B shareholders and the Board of Directors has resolved to continue this practice. Accordingly, the Company’s allocation of income for purposes of EPS
computation is the same for Class A and Class B shares and the EPS amounts reported herein are applicable to both Class A and Class B shares.

Basic EPS is computed as net income less earnings allocated to non-vested equity awards divided by the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS reflects the potential dilution that could occur from common shares issuable through stock options and the Employee
Stock Purchase Plan.
                 
  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
  August 1,  August 2,  August 1,  August 2,
  2009  2008  2009  2008
  (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Basic earnings per share:                 
Net earnings  $ 16,658  $ 12,091  $ 35,472  $ 28,944 
Earnings allocated to non-vested equity awards   (244)   (167)   (516)   (346)
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net earnings available to common stockholders  $ 16,414  $ 11,924  $ 34,956  $ 28,598 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

                 
Basic weighted-average common shares outstanding   29,039,565   29,113,017   28,997,030   29,104,465 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

                 
Basic earnings per share  $ 0.57  $ 0.41  $ 1.21  $ 0.98 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

                 
Diluted earnings per share:                 
Net earnings  $ 16,658  $ 12,091  $ 35,472  $ 28,944 
Earnings allocated to non-vested equity awards   (244)   (167)   (516)   (346)
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Net earnings available to common stockholders  $ 16,414  $ 11,924  $ 34,956  $ 28,598 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

                 
Basic weighted-average common shares outstanding   29,039,565   29,113,017   28,997,030   29,104,465 
Dilutive effect of stock options   21,964   17,142   18,393   15,946 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

Diluted weighted avg. shares outstanding   29,061,529   29,130,159   29,015,423   29,120,411 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

                 
Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.56  $ 0.41  $ 1.20  $ 0.98 
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 3 – SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Income tax payments, net of refunds received, for the six months ended August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008 were $9,435,000 and $6,938,000, respectively.
The income tax payments for the six months ended August 1, 2009 include settlements of various states tax audits of $2,455,000.

NOTE 4 – FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS:

As of August 1, 2009, the Company had an unsecured revolving credit agreement of $35 million. Net of the Company’s standby letter of credit for payments
to the current general liability and workers’ compensation insurance processor, the revolving credit agreement provided for borrowings of up to $33.3 million
at August 1, 2009. The revolving credit agreement is committed until August 2010. The credit agreement contains various financial covenants and limitations,
including the maintenance of specific financial ratios with which the Company was in compliance as of August 1, 2009. There were no borrowings
outstanding under this credit facility during the six months ended August 1, 2009 or August 2, 2008, respectively, or the fiscal year ended January 31, 2009.
Interest on any borrowings is based on LIBOR, which was 0.28% at August 1, 2009.

At August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008 the Company had approximately $8,301,000 and $4,771,000, respectively, of outstanding irrevocable letters of credit
relating to purchase commitments.

NOTE 5 – REPORTABLE SEGMENT INFORMATION:

The Company has two reportable segments: retail and credit. The Company operated its women’s fashion specialty retail stores in 31 states at August 1, 2009,
principally in the southeastern United States. The Company offers its own credit card to its customers and all related credit authorizations, payment
processing, and collection efforts are performed by a separate subsidiary of the Company.

The following schedule summarizes certain segment information (in thousands):
                           
Three Months Ended              Six Months Ended          
August 1, 2009  Retail   Credit   Total   August 1, 2009  Retail   Credit   Total  
Revenues  $ 225,932  $ 2,334  $ 228,266  Revenues  $ 464,541  $ 4,752  $ 469,293 
Depreciation   5,476   6   5,482  Depreciation   11,010   16   11,026 
Interest and other income   (861)   —   (861)  Interest and other income   (1,921)   —   (1,921)
Income before taxes   22,918   788   23,706  Income before taxes   52,288   1,404   53,692 
Total assets   380,522   71,063   451,585  Total assets   380,522   71,063   451,585 
Capital expenditures   2,631   —   2,631  Capital expenditures   6,164   —   6,164 
                           
Three Months Ended              Six Months Ended          
August 2, 2008  Retail   Credit   Total   August 2, 2008  Retail   Credit   Total  
Revenues  $ 231,401  $ 2,467  $ 233,868  Revenues  $ 457,710  $ 4,986  $ 462,696 
Depreciation   5,646   11   5,657  Depreciation   11,246   21   11,267 
Interest and other income   (1,709)   —   (1,709)  Interest and other income   (3,609)   —   (3,609)
Income before taxes   17,309   1,011   18,320  Income before taxes   43,628   1,874   45,502 
Total assets   361,874   71,557   433,431  Total assets   361,874   71,557   433,431 
Capital expenditures   4,893   —   4,893  Capital expenditures   10,540   —   10,540 

7



Table of Contents

THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 5 – REPORTABLE SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED):

The Company evaluates performance based on income before taxes. The Company does not allocate certain corporate expenses or income taxes to the credit
segment.

The following schedule summarizes the direct expenses of the credit segment which are reflected in selling, general and administrative expenses (in
thousands):
                 
  Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
  August 1,  August 2,  August 1,  August 1,
  2009  2008  2009  2008
Bad debt expense  $ 828  $ 696  $ 1,752  $ 1,462 
Payroll   247   254   496   507 
Postage   224   240   469   513 
Other expenses   241   255   615   609 
   

 
   

 
   

 
   

 
 

                 
Total expenses  $ 1,540  $ 1,445  $ 3,332  $ 3,091 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

NOTE 6 – STOCK BASED COMPENSATION:

As of August 1, 2009, the Company had three long-term compensation plans pursuant to which stock-based compensation was outstanding or could be
granted. The Company’s 1987 Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan authorized 5,850,000 shares for the granting of options to officers and key employees. The
1999 Incentive Compensation Plan and 2004 Amended and Restated Incentive Compensation Plan authorized 1,500,000 and 1,350,000 shares, respectively,
for the granting of various forms of equity-based awards, including restricted stock and stock options to officers and key employees. The 1999 Plan has
expired as to the ability to grant new awards.

The following table presents the number of options and shares of restricted stock initially authorized and available for grant under each of the plans:
                 
  1987   1999   2004     
  Plan   Plan   Plan   Total  
Options and/or restricted stock initially authorized   5,850,000   1,500,000   1,350,000   8,700,000 
Options and/or restricted stock available for grant:                 

January 31, 2009   18,627   —   868,078   886,705 
August 1, 2009   18,627   —   737,362   755,989 

Stock option awards outstanding under the Company’s current plans were granted at exercise prices which were equal to the market value of the Company’s
stock on the date of grant, vest over five years and expire no later than ten years after the grant date.

8



Table of Contents

THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 6 – STOCK BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED):

The following is a summary of the changes in stock options outstanding during the six months ended August 1, 2009:
                 
          Weighted      
      Weighted   Average      
      Average   Remaining   Aggregate  
      Exercise   Contractual  Intrinsic  
  Shares   Price   Term   Value (a)  
Options outstanding at January 31, 2009   107,950  $ 12.72  4.07 years $ 124,257 
Granted   —   —   —   — 
Forfeited or expired   —   —   —   — 
Exercised   23,225             
  

 
             

Outstanding at August 1, 2009   84,725  $ 13.33  4.06 years $ 347,642 
Vested and exercisable at August 1, 2009   75,275  $ 13.07  3.83 years $ 328,093 

 

(a)  The intrinsic value of a stock option is the amount by which the market value of the underlying stock exceeds the exercise price of the option.

No options were granted in fiscal 2008 or in the first half of fiscal 2009.

As of August 1, 2009, there was approximately $21,200 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested options, which is expected to be
recognized over a remaining weighted-average vesting period of 0.2 years. The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the second quarter and six
months ended August 1, 2009 was approximately $125,014 and $192,023, respectively.

The Company recognized share-based compensation expense for nonvested options of $15,000 and $55,000 for the second quarter and six month period
ended August 1, 2009, respectively, compared to $23,000 and $46,000 for the second quarter and six month period ending August 2, 2008, respectively.
These expenses are classified as a component of selling, general and administrative expenses.

SFAS No. 123R requires the benefits of tax deductions in excess of the compensation cost recognized for those options (excess tax benefits) to be classified
as financing cash flows. For the six months ended August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008, the Company reported $72,000 and $41,000 of excess tax benefits as a
financing cash inflow, respectively. In addition, $244,000 and $200,000 in cash proceeds were received from the exercise of stock options and Employee
Stock Purchase Plan purchases, respectively.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 6 – STOCK BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED):

The Company’s Employee Stock Purchase Plan allows eligible full-time employees to purchase a limited number of shares of the Company’s Class A
Common Stock during each semi-annual offering period at a 15% discount through payroll deductions. During the six months ended August 1, 2009 and
August 2, 2008, the Company sold 13,686 and 18,158 shares to employees at an average discount of $2.57 and $2.15 per share, respectively, under the
Employee Stock Purchase Plan. The compensation expense recognized for the 15% discount given under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan was
approximately $35,000 and $39,000 for the six months ended August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008, respectively.

In accordance with SFAS No. 123R, the fair value of current restricted stock awards is estimated on the date of grant based on the market price of the
Company’s stock and is amortized to compensation expense on a straight-line basis over the related vesting periods. As of August 1, 2009 and August 2,
2008, there was $5,104,649 and $6,342,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested restricted stock awards, which have a remaining
weighted-average vesting period of 3.2 years and 3.45 years, respectively. The total fair value of the shares recognized as compensation expense during the
second quarter and six months ended August 1, 2009 was $757,000 and $1,087,000 compared to $514,000 and $950,000 for the second quarter and six
months ended August 2, 2008.

The following summary shows the changes in the shares of restricted stock outstanding during the six months ended August 1, 2009:
         
      Weighted Average 
  Number of   Grant Date Fair  
  Shares   Value Per Share  
Restricted stock awards at January 31, 2009   439,921  $ 20.46 
Granted   157,525   18.90 
Vested   (58,283)   22.52 
Forfeited   (39,437)   20.38 
  

 
     

Restricted stock awards at August 1, 2009   499,726   19.73 

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES:

The Company’s effective tax rate for the second quarter 2009 was 29.7% compared to 37.3% for the first quarter of 2009. The decrease in the quarterly
effective tax rate was primarily attributable to the settlement of various state tax audits. During the second quarter 2009, unrecognized tax benefits decreased
$1.7 million from $10.1 million at May 2, 2009 to $8.4 million at August 1, 2009. During the next 12 months, various taxing authorities’ statues of limitations
are expected to expire which could result in a potential further reduction of unrecognized tax benefits. As a consequence, the balance in unrecognized tax
benefits can be expected to fluctuate from period to period. It is reasonably possible such changes could be significant when compared to our total
unrecognized tax benefits, but the amount of change is not estimable.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 8 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS 157, Fair Value Measurements. SFAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and
expands disclosure of fair value measurements. Applicable provisions of SFAS 157 were adopted by the Company effective February 3, 2008. In
February 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position 157-2, Effective date of FASB Statement No. 157, which delayed for one year the effective date of SFAS
157 for non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities, except for items that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a
recurring basis. The Company’s adoption of FASB Staff Position 157-2 was immaterial.

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company’s financial assets that are measured at fair value (in thousands) as of August 1, 2009:
                 
  Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  
Description  Total   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)  
Assets:                 

Short term investments  $ 145,427  $ 145,427  $ —  $ — 
Other Assets   5,817   393   1,974   3,450 

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company’s financial assets that are measured at fair value (in thousands) as of January 31, 2009:
                 
  Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  
Description  Total   (Level 1)   (Level 2)   (Level 3)  
Assets:                 

Short term investments  $ 93,452  $ 90,002  $ 3,450  $ — 
Other Assets   2,258   303   1,955   — 

The Company’s investment portfolio was primarily invested in tax exempt variable rate demand notes and governmental debt securities held in managed
funds. These securities with the exception of a single ARS are classified as available-for-sale as they are highly liquid and are recorded on the balance sheet at
estimated fair value, with unrealized gains and temporary losses reported net of taxes as accumulated other comprehensive income. Additionally, as of
August 1, 2009, the Company had $2.0 million invested in privately managed investment funds and $0.4 million of other miscellaneous equities which are
reported within other noncurrent assets in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

As of August 1, 2009, the Company held $102.5 million in variable rate demand notes (“VRDN”) and an auction rate security (“ARS”) issued by tax exempt
municipal authorities and agencies and rated A or better. The underlying securities have contractual maturities which generally range from six to thirty-five
years. The VRDN and ARS are recorded at estimated fair value and classified as available-for-sale. Of the $102.5 million in VRDN and ARS, a single ARS
of $3.5 million failed its last auction as of July 23, 2009. Due to the continuing failure of the ARS at auction and because the issuer has yet to call the security,
the Company has classified the failed ARS as a long-term investment in Other Assets.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 8 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED):

The Company’s auction rate security was measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs under SFAS 157. Because there is no active market for the Company’s
auction rate security, its fair value was determined through the use of a discounted cash flow analysis using Level 3 inputs. The terms used in the analysis
were based on management’s estimate of the timing of future liquidity, which assumes that the security will be called or refinanced by the issuer or settled
with a broker dealer prior to maturity. The discount rates used in the discounted cash flow analysis were based on market rates for similar liquid tax-exempt
securities with comparable ratings and maturities. Due to the uncertainty surrounding the timing of future liquidity, the Company also considered a
liquidity/risk value reduction. In estimating the fair value of this investment, the Company also considered the financial condition and near-term prospects of
the issuer, the low probability that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the security and whether the
security has been downgraded by a rating agency. The Company’s valuation is sensitive to market conditions and management’s judgment and can change
significantly based on the assumptions used.

The following table summarizes the change in the fair value of the Company’s auction rate securities measured using Level 3 inputs during the first six
months of fiscal 2009:
     
(in thousands)  Fair Value  
Balance at January 31, 2009  $ — 

Transfer into Level 3  3,450 
  

  
 

Balance at August 1, 2009  $ 3,450 
  

  
 

NOTE 9 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS:

In June 2008, the FASB issued FSP No. EITF 03-6-1, Determining Whether Instruments Granted in Share-Based Payment Transactions Are Participating
Securities. EITF 03-6-1 requires that unvested share-based payments that contain nonforfeitable rights to dividends are participating securities and shall be
included in the computation of EPS pursuant to the two class method. EITF 03-6-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008. The
impact to basic earnings per share for the prior year quarter and prior year to date due to the adoption of this FSP was $0.01. The impact to diluted earnings
per share was $0.01 for the prior year to date. There was no impact to earnings per share for the prior year quarter.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. 157-4, Determining Fair Value When the Volume and Level of Activity for the Asset or Liability
Have Significantly Decreased and Identifying Transactions That Are Not Orderly (“FSP 157-4”). FSP 157-4 provides guidance on (1) estimating the fair
value of an asset or liability when the volume and level of activity for the asset or liability have significantly decreased and (2) identifying transactions that
are not orderly. FSP 157-4 is
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THE CATO CORPORATION 
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 1, 2009 AND AUGUST 2, 2008
 

NOTE 9 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (CONTINUED):

effective for interim and annual periods ending after June 15, 2009. The impact of the Company’s adoption of FSP 157-4 was immaterial.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. 115-2 and FAS 124-2, Recognition and Presentation of Other-Than-Temporary Impairments (“FSP
115-2”). FSP 115-2 amends the other-than-temporary impairment guidance for debt securities to make the guidance more operational and to improve the
presentation and disclosure of other-than-temporary impairments on debt and equity securities. FSP 115-2 is effective for interim and annual periods ending
after June 15, 2009. The impact of the Company’s adoption of FSP 115-2 was immaterial.

In May 2009, the FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 165, Subsequent Events (“SFAS No. 165”), which establishes general
standards for disclosure of and accounting for events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are available to be
issued. SFAS No. 165 is effective for interim and annual periods ending after June 15, 2009. The Company’s adoption of SFAS No. 165 on August 2, 2009
did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations. The Company evaluated all events or transactions that occurred
after August 1, 2009 up through September 9, 2009, the date we issued these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. We did not have any material
recognizable or nonrecognizable subsequent events during this period.
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THE CATO CORPORATION
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION:

The following information should be read along with the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, including the accompanying Notes
appearing in this report. Any of the following are “forward-looking” statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended,
and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended: (1) statements in this Form 10-Q that reflect projections or expectations of our future
financial or economic performance; (2) statements that are not historical information; (3) statements of our beliefs, intentions, plans and objectives for future
operations, including those contained in “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”; (4) statements relating
to our operations or activities for fiscal 2009 and beyond, including, but not limited to, statements regarding expected amounts of capital expenditures and
store openings, relocations, remodelings and closures; and (5) statements relating to our future contingencies. When possible, we have attempted to identify
forward-looking statements by using words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “approximates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “hopes,” “intends,” “may,” “plans,”
“should” and variations of such words and similar expressions. We can give no assurance that actual results or events will not differ materially from those
expressed or implied in any such forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements included in this report are based on information available to us as
of the filing date of this report, but subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially
from those contemplated by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to, the following: general economic conditions
including, but not limited to, the continuation or worsening of (i) the current adverse or recessionary conditions affecting the U.S. and global economies and
consumer spending and (ii) the adverse conditions in the U.S. and global credit markets; uncertainties regarding the impact of any governmental responses to
the foregoing adverse economic and credit market conditions; competitive factors and pricing pressures; our ability to predict fashion trends; consumer
apparel buying patterns; adverse weather conditions; inventory risks due to shifts in market demand; and other factors discussed under “Risk Factors” in
Part I, Item 1A of our annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 31, 2009 (fiscal 2008), as amended or supplemented, and in other reports
we file with or furnish to the SEC from time to time. We do not undertake, and expressly decline, any obligation to update any such forward-looking
information contained in this report, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.
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THE CATO CORPORATION 
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
 

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The Company’s accounting policies are more fully described in Note 1 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K. As disclosed in Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, the preparation of the Company’s financial statements in conformity with
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions about future events that affect the amounts reported in
the financial statements and accompanying notes. Future events and their effects cannot be determined with absolute certainty. Therefore, the determination of
estimates requires the exercise of judgment. Actual results inevitably will differ from those estimates, and such differences may be material to the financial
statements. The most significant accounting estimates inherent in the preparation of the Company’s financial statements include the allowance for doubtful
accounts receivable, reserves relating to workers’ compensation, general and auto insurance liabilities, reserves for group health insurance, reserves for
inventory markdowns, calculation of asset impairment, inventory shrinkage accrual and reserves for uncertain tax positions.

The Company’s critical accounting policies and estimates are discussed with the Audit Committee.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS:

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, certain items in the Company’s unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and
Comprehensive Income as a percentage of total retail sales:
                 
  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended  
  August 1,   August 2,   August 1,   August 2,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Total retail sales   100.0%  100.0%  100.0%  100.0%
Other income   1.3   1.3   1.3   1.3 
Total revenues   101.3   101.3   101.3   101.3 
Cost of goods sold   63.7   64.1   61.6   63.4 
Selling, general and administrative   25.1   27.5   26.1   26.2 
Depreciation   2.4   2.5   2.4   2.5 
Interest and other income   (0.4)   (0.7)   (0.4)   (0.8)
Income before income taxes   10.5   7.9   11.6   10.0 
Net income   7.4   5.2   7.7   6.3 
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THE CATO CORPORATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – (CONTINUED):

Comparison of Second Quarter and First Six Months of 2009 with 2008.

Total retail sales for the second quarter were $225.4 million compared to last year’s second quarter sales of $231.0 million, a 2% decrease. Same-store sales
decreased 3% in the second quarter of fiscal 2009. For the six months ended August 1, 2009, total retail sales were $463.4 million compared to last year’s first
six months sales of $456.7 million, and same-store sales remained flat for the comparable six month period. Total revenues, comprised of retail sales and
other income (principally, finance charges and late fees on customer accounts receivable and layaway fees), were $228.3 million and $469.3 million for the
second quarter and six months ended August 1, 2009, respectively, compared to $233.9 million and $462.7 million for the second quarter and six months
ended August 2, 2008, respectively. The Company operated 1,285 stores at August 1, 2009 compared to 1,287 stores at the end of last year’s second quarter.
For the first six months of 2009 the Company opened 12 stores and closed 8 stores. The Company expects to open approximately 46 stores, relocate 2 stores
and close approximately 42 stores in fiscal 2009.

Credit revenue of $2.3 million represented 1.0% of total revenues in the second quarter of 2009, compared to 2008 credit revenue of $2.5 million or 1.1% of
total revenues. The slight reduction in credit revenue was due to lower finance charge and late fee income from lower sales under the Company’s proprietary
credit card, partially offset by improved collections compared to the prior year. Credit revenue is comprised of interest earned on the Company’s private label
credit card portfolio and related fee income. Related expenses include principally bad debt expense, payroll, postage and other administrative expenses and
totaled $1.5 million in the second quarter of 2009, $0.1 million higher compared to last year’s second quarter expenses of $1.4 million. Bad debt expense was
higher compared to the second quarter and first six months of 2008, partially offset by lower administrative expenses.

Other income in total, as included in total revenues was $2.9 million and $5.9 million for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2009, flat compared
to the prior year’s comparable three and six month periods.

Cost of goods sold was $143.5 million, or 63.7% of retail sales and $285.4 million or 61.6% of retail sales for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal
2009, compared to $148.0 million, or 64.1% of retail sales and $289.6 million, or 63.4% of retail sales for the prior year’s comparable three and six month
period, respectively. The overall decrease in cost of goods sold as a percent of retail sales for the second quarter and first six months of 2009 resulted
primarily from lower markdowns and freight charges. The decrease in markdowns was primarily attributable to tight inventory management and higher sell-
throughs of regular priced merchandise. Cost of goods sold includes merchandise costs, net of discounts and allowances, buying costs, distribution costs,
occupancy costs, freight and inventory shrinkage. Net merchandise costs and in-bound freight are capitalized as inventory costs.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – (CONTINUED):

Buying and distribution costs include payroll, payroll-related costs and operating expenses for the buying departments and distribution center. Occupancy
expenses include rent, real estate taxes, insurance, common area maintenance, utilities and maintenance for stores and distribution facilities. Total gross
margin dollars (retail sales less cost of goods sold) decreased by 1.2% to $81.9 million for the second quarter of fiscal 2009 and increased by 6.6% to
$178.1 million for the first six months of fiscal 2009, compared to $82.9 million and $167.1 million for the prior year’s comparable three and six month
periods, respectively. Gross margin as presented may not be comparable to those of other entities.

Selling, general and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) primarily include corporate and store payroll, related payroll taxes and benefits, insurance, supplies,
advertising, bank and credit card processing fees and bad debts. SG&A expenses were $56.5 million, or 25.1% of retail sales and $121.1 million, or 26.1% of
retail sales for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2009, compared to $63.6 million, or 27.5% of retail sales and $119.9 million, or 26.2% of retail
sales for the prior year’s comparable three and six month period, respectively. SG&A expenses as a percentage of retail sales decreased 240 basis points for
the second quarter of fiscal 2009 as compared to the prior year and decreased 10 basis points for the first six months of fiscal 2009 as compared to the prior
year. The decrease in SG&A expenses as a percentage of retail sales and the overall dollar decrease for the second quarter of fiscal 2009 was primarily
attributable to a decrease in worker’s compensation and group health insurance expenses and the closure of underperforming stores from the second quarter of
fiscal 2008. The overall dollar increase in SG&A expenses for the first six months of fiscal 2009 resulted primarily from increased incentive based
compensation expenses, payroll and legal reserve expenses offset by a reduction in worker’s compensation and group health care expenses and the closure of
underperforming stores from the second quarter of fiscal 2008.

Depreciation expense was $5.5 million, or 2.4% of retail sales and $11.0 million or 2.4% of retail sales, for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal
2009, compared to $5.7 million, or 2.5% of retail sales and $11.3 million, or 2.5% of retail sales, for prior year’s comparable three and six month periods,
respectively.

Interest and other income was $0.9 million, or 0.4% of retail sales and $1.9 million, or 0.4% of retail sales for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal
2009, compared to $1.7 million, or 0.7% of retail sales and $3.6 million, or 0.8% of retail sales, for the prior year’s comparable three and six month periods,
respectively. The decrease in fiscal 2009 resulted primarily from lower interest rates.

Income tax expense was $7.0 million, or 3.1% of retail sales and $18.2 million, or 3.9% of retail sales, for the second quarter and first six months of fiscal
2009, compared to $6.2 million, or 2.7% of retail sales and $16.6 million, or 3.6% of retail sales, for the prior year’s comparable three and six month periods.
The slight overall dollar increase for the second quarter resulted from higher pre- tax income offset by a lower tax rate due to the settlements of various state
tax audits. The effective income tax rate for the second quarter of fiscal 2009 was 29.7% compared to 34.0% for the second
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS – (CONTINUED):

quarter of 2008. The increase in dollars for the six month period resulted from higher pre-tax income offset by a lower effective tax rate due to the settlements
of various state tax audits. The effective income tax rate for the first six months of fiscal 2009 was 33.9% compared to 36.4% for the six months of fiscal
2008.

LIQUIDITY, CAPITAL RESOURCES AND MARKET RISK:

The Company has consistently maintained a strong liquidity position. Cash provided by operating activities during the first six months of fiscal 2009 was
$54.0 million as compared to $59.1 million in the first six months of fiscal 2008. These amounts enable the Company to fund its regular operating needs,
capital expenditure program, cash dividend payments and share repurchases. In addition, the Company maintains a $35.0 million unsecured revolving credit
facility for short-term financing of seasonal cash needs. There were no outstanding borrowings on this facility at August 1, 2009 and borrowing capacity
under the facility was $33.3 million, net of related standby letter of credit obligations.

Cash provided by operating activities for the first six months of fiscal 2009 was primarily generated by earnings adjusted for depreciation and changes in
working capital. The decrease of $5.1 million for the first six months of fiscal 2009 as compared to the first six months of fiscal 2008 was primarily due to a
decrease in inventories, accrued income taxes and losses on disposal of property and equipment due to store closures, partially offset by an increase in net
income in fiscal 2009.

The Company believes that its cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, together with cash flows from operations and borrowings available under its
revolving credit agreement, will be adequate to fund the Company’s dividends, share repurchases and other operating requirements and expected capital
expenditures for fiscal 2009 and for the foreseeable future.

At August 1, 2009, the Company had working capital of $192.1 million compared to $165.8 million at August 2, 2008. Additionally, the Company had
$2.4 million and $2.2 million invested in privately managed investment funds at August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008, respectively, which are included in other
assets on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

At August 1, 2009, the Company had an unsecured revolving credit agreement, which provided for borrowings of up to $33.3 million. The revolving credit
agreement is committed until August 2010. The credit agreement contains various financial covenants and limitations, including the maintenance of specific
financial ratios with which the Company was in compliance as of August 1, 2009. There were no borrowings outstanding under this credit facility during the
first six months ended August 1, 2009 or the fiscal year ended January 31, 2009.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)
 

LIQUIDITY, CAPITAL RESOURCES AND MARKET RISK (CONTINUED):

At August 1, 2009 and August 2, 2008, the Company had approximately $8.3 million and $4.8 million, respectively, of outstanding irrevocable letters of
credit relating to purchase commitments. In addition, the Company has a standby letter of credit in the amount of approximately $1.7 million at August 1,
2009 for payments to the current general liability and workers’ compensation insurance processor.

Expenditures for property and equipment totaled $6.2 million in the first six months of fiscal 2009, compared to $10.5 million in last year’s first six months.
The expenditures for the first six months of 2009 were primarily for the development of 12 new stores and additional investments in new technology. For the
full fiscal 2009 year, the Company is planning to invest approximately $16.1 million for capital expenditures. This includes expenditures to open 46 new
stores and relocate 2 stores.

Net cash used in investing activities totaled $58.1 million in the first six months of fiscal 2009 compared to $26.0 million used in the comparable period of
2008. The increase was due primarily to the decrease in sales of short-term investments.

On August 27, 2009, the Board of Directors maintained the quarterly dividend at $.165 per share, or an annualized rate of $.66 per share.

The Company’s Board of Director’s authorized an increase in the Company’s share repurchase program of 2,000,000 and 500,000 on August 30, 2007 and
February 26, 2009, respectively. There is no specified expiration on any of these repurchase authorizations. For the six months ended August 1, 2009, the
Company has repurchased 2,569 shares at a cost of $49,000. At August 1, 2009, 693,373 shares remain available for repurchase in open authorizations.

The Company does not use derivative financial instruments.

At August 1, 2009, the Company’s investment portfolio was primarily invested in tax exempt variable rate demand notes and governmental securities held in
managed funds. These securities with the exception of the single ARS are classified as available-for-sale as they are highly liquid and are recorded on the
balance sheet at fair value, with unrealized gains and temporary losses reported net of taxes as accumulated other comprehensive income. Other than
temporary declines in fair value of investments are recorded as a reduction in the cost of investments in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK:

The Company is subject to market rate risk from exposure to changes in interest rates based on its financing, investing and cash management activities, but
the Company does not believe such exposure is material.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES:

We carried out an evaluation, with the participation of our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of August 1, 2009. Based on this evaluation, our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that, as of
August 1, 2009, our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rule 13a-15(e), under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), were
effective to ensure that information we are required to disclose in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms and that such information is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.

CHANGES IN INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING:

No change in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f)) has occurred during the Company’s fiscal
quarter ended August 1, 2009 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II OTHER INFORMATION

THE CATO CORPORATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

     Not Applicable

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

     In addition to the other information in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for our fiscal year ended January 31, 2009. These risks could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results;
however, they are not the only risks we face. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial may also
materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition or results of operations.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

     The following table summarizes the Company’s purchases of its common stock for the three months ended August 1, 2009:

ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES
                 
          Total Number of   Maximum Number  
          Shares Purchased as  (or Approximate Dollar  
  Total Number      Part of Publicly   Value) of Shares that may 
  Of Shares   Average Price   Announced Plans or  Yet be Purchased Under  
Period  Purchased   Paid per Share (1)  Programs (2)   The Plans or Programs (2) 
May 2009   2,569  $ 19.00   48,811     
June 2009   —   —   —     
July 2009   —   —   —     
  

 
  

 
  

 
     

Total   2,569  $ 19.00   48,811  693,373 shares
  

 

 

(1)  Prices include trading costs.
 

(2)  The Company’s Board of Directors authorized an increase in the share repurchase program of 2,000,000 shares and 500,000 shares on August 30, 2007
and February 26, 2009, respectively. At the second quarter ending August 1, 2009, the Company had 693,373 million shares remaining in open
authorizations. There is no specified expiration date for the Company’s repurchase program.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

     Not Applicable
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THE CATO CORPORATION

ITEM 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

Following are the results of the matters voted upon and approved at the Company’s Annual Meeting which was held on May 20, 2009.

Election of Directors:
                 
          Voting Power
  For  Withheld  For  Withheld
Mr. John P. D. Cato   26,673,892   771,877   42,365,617   771,877 
Mr. Bailey W. Patrick   26,992,993   452,776   42,684,718   452,776 
Mr. Thomas E. Meckley   26,994,190   451,579   42,685,915   451,579 

Ratification of Independent Auditor:
                       
            Voting Power

For  Against  Abstain  For  Against  Abstain
 27,185,835   235,759   24,175   42,877,560   235,759   24,175 

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

     Not Applicable

ITEM 6. EXHIBITS
     

Exhibit No.  Item
 3.1 

 
Registrant’s Restated Certificate of Incorporation dated March 6, 1987, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Form S-8 of the
Registrant filed February 7, 2000 (SEC File No. 333–96283).

     
 3.2  Registrant’s By Laws incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to Form 8-K of the Registrant filed December 10, 2007.
     
 4.1 

 
Rights Agreement dated December 18, 2003, incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to Form 8-A12G of the Registrant filed
December 22, 2003 and as amended in Form 8-A12B/A filed January 6, 2004.

     
 31.1  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Executive Officer.
     
 31.2  Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) Certification of Principal Financial Officer.
     
 32.1  Section 1350 Certification of Chief Executive Officer.
     
 32.2  Section 1350 Certification of Chief Financial Officer.
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THE CATO CORPORATION

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
   

  THE CATO CORPORATION
   

September 9, 2009  /s/ John P. D. Cato
 

 
 

Date

 

John P. D. Cato
Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

   
September 9, 2009  /s/ John R. Howe

 
 

 

Date

 

John R. Howe
Executive Vice President
Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.1

PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

       I, John P. D. Cato, certify that:

1.  I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of The Cato Corporation (the “registrant”);
 

2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: September 9, 2009

/s/ John P. D. Cato
 

John P. D. Cato
Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer
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EXHIBIT 31.2

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED

PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, John R. Howe, certify that:

1.  I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of The Cato Corporation (the “registrant”);
 

2.  Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

 

3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Date: September 9, 2009
   
/s/ John R. Howe
 

  
John R. Howe   
Executive Vice President   
Chief Financial Officer   
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EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT

I, John P. D. Cato, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer of The Cato Corporation (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that on the date of this Certification:

1. the Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended August 1, 2009 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: September 9, 2009
     
   
 /s/ John P. D. Cato   
 John P. D. Cato  

 Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer  
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EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION OF PERIODIC REPORT

I, John R. Howe, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer of The Cato Corporation (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that on the date of this Certification:

1. the Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended August 1, 2009 (the “Report”) fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: September 9, 2009
     
 /s/ John R. Howe   
 John R. Howe  

 Executive Vice President
Chief Financial Officer  
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